Board Office Use: Legis	lative File Info.
File ID Number	18-2072
Introduction Date	10/24/18
Enactment Number	18-1659
Enactment Date	10/24/18 os



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community Schools and Student Services Dept.

Ali Metzler, Coordinator, Community School Leadership

Board Meeting Date October 24, 2018

Subject Memorandum of Understanding

Contractor: Museum of Children's Arts (MOCHA)

Services For: Community Partnerships, Community Schools and Student Services Dept.

Action Requested and Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding between the District and Museum of Children's Arts (MOCHA), Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide residencies where students gain fundamental visual arts skills in alignment with state standards; MOCHA's residencies also help build socio-emotional skills that provide the foundation of a healthy and successful learning environment, including creative and critical thinking, constructive communication, self-esteem and the ability to collaborate at Crocker Highlands, RISE Community School, Allendale, Cleveland, East Oakland Pride, Howard, Martin Luther King Jr., Parker and Joaquin Miller Elementary Schools; and ROOTS International Academy and Roosevelt Middle Schools, via the Community Partnerships, Community Schools and Student Services Department, for the period of July 13, 2018 through July, 13, 2021, at no

cost to the District.

Background

(Why do we need these services? Why have you selected this vendor?) The mission of MOCHA is to ensure that the arts are a fundamental part of the lives of all children through hands-on art experiences, arts training and curriculum for educators, and advocacy for the arts. Evaluation results indicate that MOCHA is successfully achieving program goals with 95% of students demonstrating gains and/or progression with arts standards, and 90% showing an increased ability to come up with solutions to challenges or problems.

Competitively Bid

Was this contract competitively bid? No

If no, exception: No fees to OUSD for services; Principals authorized parent fees.

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource(s): No Fiscal Impact

Attachments

- Memorandum of Understanding
- Scope of Work
- Statement of Qualifications
- · Certificate of Insurance

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, NO COST TO OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

I. Parties

The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is to establish a relationship between Oakland Unified School District ("OUSD") and Museum of Children's Arts (MOCHA)

[CONTRACTOR—name of your organization].

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR's services or program described in this MOU will be provided at no cost to OUSD (or students or parents unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties); and

BOTH PARTIES HEREBY enter into this MOU to enable CONTRACTOR to provide said program(s) selected in Section II of the MOU.

II. Site Name(s)

Unless otherwise further agreed to in writing by the parties, the School Sites governed by this MOU are the following (attach separate document if more space is needed):

Cleveland Elementary School, East	Oakland Pride, Howard Elementary School, MLK Elementary School,		
Parker Elementary School, Rooseve	elt Middle School, Joaquin Miller Elementary School.		
leveland Elementary School, East Oakland Pride, Howard Elementary School, MLK Elementary School arker Elementary School, Roosevelt Middle School, Joaquin Miller Elementary School.			

III. CONTRACTOR Responsibilities/Scope of Services

- A. Provide a description of the services that your program(s) will be providing to OUSD. Please be specific by answering all of the following questions.
 - A detailed description of the type of services your program(s) will provide to OUSD (reference Exhibit A: Scope of Work)
 - 2. A description of your organization and relevant experience (reference Exhibit B: Statement of Qualifications)
 - 3. Please disclose all costs to parents or students (if applicable). If no such costs, leave blank or write "N/A."

rev. 10/31/17

4.	0	ces of this contract: (Check all that apply.)
		Ensure a high quality instructional core
		Develop social, emotional and physical health
		Create equitable opportunities for learning
		High quality and effective instruction
		Prepare students for success in college and careers
		Safe, healthy and supportive schools
		Accountable for quality
		Full service community schools district

Alicement with District Strategic Plant Indicate the goals and visions sympatted by the

- B. Ensure that all CONTRACTOR personnel, including subcontractors, will comply with any policy and systems in place at OUSD and School(s). This includes, but is not limited to the following:
 - Drug and Smoke Free—No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs at these School(s).
 - 2. Anti-Discrimination—It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with CONTRACTOR's services under this MOU there shall be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, age, or other legally protected class. Therefore, the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all applicable Federal and California laws.
 - 3. Conflict of Interest—CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any OUSD employee to perform the services in this MOU, and affirms that to the best of its knowledge no such conflict presently exists. CONTRACTOR agrees to alert OUSD in writing if and when a potential conflict arises.
 - 4. Family Education Rights and Privacy Act—CONTRACTOR shall observe all District policies and regulations, and state and federal laws, including the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, commonly known as FERPA, related to the confidentiality of pupil and personnel records. A separate Data Sharing Agreement is required if CONTRACTOR seeks identifiable student information.
- C. Tuberculosis Screening: CONTRACTOR is required to screen employees and agents who will be present at OUSD sites during the current school year. CONTRACTOR affirms that each person has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB results are monitored. Please see Section IV for the relevant documentation that is required.
- D. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this MOU. CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these provisions as follows:

CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with

rev. 10/31/17 2

OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the MOU, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1.

CONTRACTOR further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and CONTRACTOR has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contact with OUSD pupils in providing services to the District under this MOU. [Please see Section IV for the relevant documentation that is required.]

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this MOU, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR related person, employee, representative or agent from any OUSD school; site; and/or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately, upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

E. Insurance

- General Liability: EITHER (a) CONTRACTOR maintains general liability insurance that names OUSD as an additional insured, for operations, students, volunteers, and personnel at location where CONTRACTOR provides programs/services with at least \$1 Million in coverage, and furnish certificate of said insurance to OUSD OR (b) CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain general liability insurance under this MOU if the Risk Management Officer signs a waiver of insurance. Please see Section IV for the relevant documentation that is required.
- 2. Workers' Compensation: If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this MOU, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California and federal laws, when applicable. The CONTRACTORS' Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident or disease. Please see Section IV for the relevant documentation that is required.

Check one of the boxes below:

- CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
- ☐ CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California.
- F. Communication—CONTRACTOR agrees to communicate with School(s) and OUSD staff, both formally and informally, to ensure, to the best of the program's ability, that the CONTRACTOR'S services are aligned with the School(s) and OUSD's mission and objectives and are adequately meeting student's needs. At the request of School(s) or OUSD staff, CONTRACTOR shall provide reasonable data and information to students participating in the CONTRACTOR's program.
- G. Confidentiality—CONTRACTOR shall maintain strict confidentiality of all information about individual students received under this MOU and will not disseminate such information without the express written consent of OUSD. CONTRACTOR will comply with FERPA, and will be allowed to use the data received to solicit funding to continue to expand its services/program, so

rev. 10/31/17 3

long as there is no information from which the identity of any student in the CONTRACTOR's program as a participant could be made.

H. Register With/Update Provider Database—In order to maintain accurate up-to-date information on the services provided, Contractor shall register in OUSD's provider database, update schools of operation prior to commencing services during subsequent school years, and update during the current school year when Contractor's schools of operation change.

IV. Required Documents

CONTRACTOR CANNOT commence the services agreed to in this MOU until it has submitted the following documents:

A	TR	and	Fin	σern	rinting	Clearance
/ L.	1 1	anu	T. III	LECTO	1 111111112	Cicarance

Contractor (Individual):

Submit clearance letter from authorized agency verifying individual has been Fingerprinted/Criminal Background Checked for this current fiscal year. Additionally, please provide documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status of individual within the last four years.

Contractor (Agency):

Attach clearance letter from Agency/Community-Based Organization/Non-Profit Organization on agency letterhead verifying all personnel, including subcontractors, have been Fingerprinted/Criminal Background Checked and have TB clearance for this current fiscal year and signed by authorized personnel.

B. Insurance

Contractor (Individual/Agency):

Please attach documentation of either proof of insurance, or a waiver signed by the Risk Management Officer. The additional insured address must read: Oakland Unified School District, Attention: Risk Management, 1000 Broadway Suite 440, Oakland, CA 94607. Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or demand.

V. Responsibilities of Oakland Unified School District

- A. **Space**—Provide a suitable classroom or space at the participating School(s), to be agreed upon by School(s) and the CONTRACTOR.
- B. **Janitorial Service**—Provide necessary services to maintain this space, which may include janitorial services, maintenance, utilities, and technology support.

VI. Duration

This MOU is for the	07/13/2018	 07/13/2021	period
	[Insert mm/dd/year]	[Insert mm/dd/year]	

VII. Termination

Either party may terminate this MOU at any time, without cause, with 30 day written notice to the other party. This MOU may be amended by mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and signed by both parties.

VIII. Defense/Indemnity/Hold Harmless

Each party to this MOU agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other for and from any claims, causes of action, or any other proceeding of any type or kind that is made against the other where such claim, cause of action or other proceeding arises from the conduct, act, omission, or commission by the other party.

IX. Jurisdiction

This MOU shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The Alameda County Superior Court or the United States District Court for the Northern District of California shall have jurisdiction over any civil action arising out of or relating to this MOU.

X. Notices

Any notice provided for in this MOU shall be in writing and effective upon receipt at the address set forth below in this section, delivered by any of the following means: personal delivery; certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested; or electronic mail. Either party may change the addresses below by giving notice of such change pursuant to this section.

Contact: Marion McWilliams		CONTRA	CONTRACTOR	
		Contact: Title: Address:	Roxanne Padgett Executive Director 1625 Clay Street, Suite 100 Oakland, CA 94612	
Phone: Fax: Email:	510-879-8535 510-879-4046 marion.mcwilliams@ousd.org	Phone: E-mail:	510-465-8770 roxanne@mocha.org	

OUSD Sponsoring School/Department: CSSS Partnerships

XI. Liability

Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

XII. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation

rev. 10/31/17 5

Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/).

XIII. Integration and Modification

This MOU constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This MOU may be amended or modified only in writing, signed by both Parties.

XIV. Assignment

The rights and obligations of the each Party under this MOU shall not be assigned without the express prior written consent of the other Party.

XV. Waiver

No delay or omission by either Party in exercising any right under this MOU shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right provided for in this MOU.

XVI. No Rights in Third Parties

This MOU does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.

XVII. Counterparts

This MOU and all amendments and modifications to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

XVIII. Intellectual Property

During the term of this MOU, any works created by or inventions of Contractor, his agents or employees, within the scope of the work contracted herein shall belong to the District together with all associated copy rights and patents. Contractor shall not publish any aspect of the work performed hereunder without prior written consent of the District.

XIX. Relationship of Parties

This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results obtained.

rev. 10/31/17

XX. Signature Authority

Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

XXI. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits

The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. CONTRACTOR agrees that to the extent any recital or document incorporated herein conflicts with any term or provision of this Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall govern.

XXII. Public Document

This contract, its contents, and all incorporated documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties to this agreement have duly executed it on the day, month and year set forth below.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL	OL DISTRICT	CONTRACTOR
Arma by M President, Board of Education Superintendent Chief or Deputy Chief	10/25/18 Date (mm/dd/year)	Contractor Signature Date (mm/dd/year)
The Marke	10/25/18	Roxanne Padgett. Executive Director Print Name, Title
Secretary, Board of Education	Date (mm/dd/year)	,,
Form approved by OUSD General O	Counsel for 2017-18	

Roxanne Padgett, Executive Director

rev. 10/31/17

7

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Office of the General Counsel
APPROVED FOR FORM AND SUBSTANCE

Michael L. Smith, Attorney at Law

OUSD or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List at https://www.sam.gov/

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK

Description of Services to be Provided and Specific Expected Outcomes: Highlight each program that you provide to OUSD. Attach a separate document if more space is needed.

Through MOCHA's School-Age residencies, students gain fundamental visual arts skills in alignment with state standards. MOCHA's residencies also help build socio-emotional skills that provide the foundation of a healthy and successful learning environment, including creative and critical thinking, constructive communication, self-esteem and the ability to collaborate. Our lessons also enhance learning in other academic subjects. We have extensive experience linking arts learning to language arts/literacy, and we also use art to build skills in math, science, and social science.

rev. 10/31/17



STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

ORGANIZATION

Museum of Children's Art (MOCHA) is non-profit agency founded in 1989 to ensure that the arts are a fundamental part of the lives of all children through hands-on experiences, art training, curriculum development for educators, and through arts advocacy.

MOCHA brings more than two decades of experience delivering high-quality arts learning programs to the community. We work closely with each school or organization to design a program tailored specifically to its goals.

We are a non-profit organization based in Oakland, California. Our tax ID is 94-3086749.

We provide the following services:

- > Arts Education for Pre-School and TK-8 students
- Professional Development for Educators
- ▶ On Site Programming

All MOCHA staff is able to demonstrate knowledge of and the ability to assist in instructing reading, writing, and mathematics. MOCHA staff possess either an Associates Degree or higher, 48 semester college units, or have passed minimum proficiency exams. All MOCHA staff are live scanned with the California Department of Justice are tested for tuberculosis every four years.

INSURANCE

MOCHA is completely insured contributing to peace of mind in both the company and customer when contracting a project.

Insurance:

Commercial General Liability Insurance

Each Occurrence: 1,000,000 General Aggregate: 3,000,000 Professional: 1,000,000

Automobile Liability Insurance

Combined Single Limit: 1,000,000

Umbrella Liability:

Each Occurrence: 1,000,000

Workers Compensation

E.L Each Accident: 1,000,000

E.L. Disease- EA Employees: 1,000,000 E.L. Disease-Policy Limit: 1,000,000

HBCT06



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/29/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 0564249	CONTACT NAME:	CONTACT NAME:				
Heffernan Insurance Brokers 101 Second Street, Suite 120		X C, No):(707) 781-0800				
Petaluma, CA 94952	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
	INSURER A : Berkley National Insurance Compa	ny 38911				
INSURED	INSURER B:					
Museum of Children's Art	INSURER C:					
1625 Clay Street	INSURER D:					
Oakland, CA 94612	INSURER E :					
	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				(Man/DD/1111)	, and a second	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		HHS852552411	09/01/2017	09/01/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRO- LOC							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	3,000,000
								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	3,000,000
		OTHER:						PROFESSIONAL	s	1,000,000
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
		ANY AUTO		09/01/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$				
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	AUTOS ONLY X NON-QWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
A		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	X	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MAD			HHS852552411	09/01/2017	09/01/2018	AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$								\$	1,000,000
	WOR	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
		CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	10,72					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Re: As Per Contract or Agreement on File with Insured. Oakland Unified School District is included as an additional insured on General Liability policy per the attached endorsement, if required.

CERTIFI	CATE	HOL	DER
---------	------	-----	-----

Oakland Unified School District Attention: Risk Management 1000 Broadway, Suite 440 Oakland, CA 94607

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

111

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies the insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Throughout this endorsement, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations. The word "we," "us," and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

The following is only a summary of the additional coverages provided by this endorsement and is provided only for your reference and convenience. For the Limits of Insurance and the additional coverages provided by this endorsement, read the provisions on the following pages and the Coverage Form, which this endorsement modifies.

SUBJECTS OF INSURANCE	
Broadened Bodily Injury	
Broadened Personal and Advertising Injury	
Broadened Property Damage	
Broadened Fire, Lightning, Explosion, and Sprinkler Leakage - \$500,000	
Broadened Medical Payments - \$10,000	
Broadened Supplementary Benefits	
a. Bail Bonds - \$1,000	
b. Expenses Incurred to Assist in Defense - \$500 per Day	
Broadened Newly Acquired or Formed Organization	
Broadened Non-Owned or Chartered Watercraft or Aircraft	
Broadened Commercial General Liability Conditions	
a. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim, or Suit	
 b. Liberalization – Automatic Coverage If We Adopt Broader Coverages 	
c. Notice to Company	
Automatic Coverage for "Special Events"	
Automatic Additional Insureds	
a. Athletic Activity Participants	
b. Contractual Obligations	
c. Funding Sources	
d. Manager or Lessor of Premises	
e. Owner, Manager, Operator, or Lessor of "Special Event" Premises	
f. Supervisors or Higher in Rank – Co-Employee Exclusion Removed	
g. Limitations	
Blanket Waiver of Subrogation	
Priority of Application for Multiple Insureds	

The coverages listed in this endorsement are provided as extensions or additions to your insurance program.

A. BROADENED BODILY INJURY

Paragraph 3. of Section V – Definitions is deleted and replaced with the following:

 "Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness, or disease sustained by a person, including death resulting from any of these. "Bodily injury" also means mental injury, mental anguish, humiliation, or shock sustained by a person, if directly resulting from physical injury, sickness, or disease sustained by that person.

B. BROADENED PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY

- Paragraph 14. of Section V Definitions is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - 14. "Personal and Advertising Injury" means injury, including consequential "bodily injury" arising out of one or more of the following offenses during the policy period.
 - False arrest, detention, or imprisonment;
 - Malicious prosecution or abuse of process;
 - c. The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry into, or invasion of the right of private occupancy of a room, dwelling, or premises that a person occupies by or on behalf of its owner, landlord, or lessor:
 - d. Oral, written, televised, videotaped, or electronic publication of material that slanders or libels a person or organization or disparages a person's or organization's goods, products, or services;
 - e. Oral, written, televised, videotaped or electronic publication of material that violates a person's right of privacy; or
 - f. Misappropriation of advertising ideas or style of doing business; or
 - g. Infringement of copyright, title, or slogan.
 - h. Mental injury, mental anguish, humiliation, or shock, if directly resulting from Items 14.a. through 14.g. above.
- Exclusions 2.b. and 2.c. under Coverage B
 Personal and Advertising Injury Liability are deleted and replaced with the following:

Material Published with Knowledge of Falsity

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of oral, written, televised, videotaped, or electronic publication of material, if done by or at the direction of the insured with knowledge of its falsity;

c. Material Published Prior to Policy Period

"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of oral, written, televised, videotaped, or electronic publication of material whose first publication took place before the beginning of the policy period;

C. BROADENED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusion 2.a. under Coverage A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability is deleted and replaced with the following:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

D. BROADENED FIRE, LIGHTNING, EXPLOSION AND SPRINKLER LEAKAGE

- Paragraph 6. under Section III Limits Of Insurance is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - 6. Subject to 5. above, the Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage"
 - Any one premises while rented to you, or in the case of damage by fire, while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; and
 - b. Personal property of others in your care, custody, or control, while at premises rented to you or in the case of damage by fire, while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, arising out of any one fire, lightning, explosion or sprinkler leakage occurrence.

The Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit is the greater of:

- c. \$500,000; or
- d. The amount shown in the Declarations for Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit.
- Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Coverage A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability is amended as follows:

Paragraphs c. through n., do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, or sprinkler leakage to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III – Limits Of Insurance.

Paragraph 4. Other Insurance of Section IV

 Commercial General Liability Conditions
 is amended as follows:

Paragraph **b.** (1) (a) (ii) is deleted and replaced with the following:

- (ii) That is Fire, Lightning, Explosion, or Sprinkler Leakage insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
- 4. Paragraph 9.a. under Section V Definitions is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion or sprinkler leakage to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner is not an "insured contract":
- This Broadened Coverage is subject to all the terms of Section III – Limits Of Insurance.
- 6. This Broadened Coverage does not apply if Fire Damage Liability of COVERAGE A (SECTION I) is excluded either by the Declaration to this Coverage Part or by an endorsement to this Coverage Part.

E. BROADENED MEDICAL PAYMENTS

The following provision is added to Paragraph
 of Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

The Medical Expense Limit shall be the greater of:

- a. \$10,000; or
- The amount shown in the Declarations for Medical Expense Limit.

- This Medical Expense Limit is subject to all the terms of Section III – Limits Of Insurance.
- This above Medical Expense Limit does not apply if Coverage C Medical Payments is excluded either by the Declaration to this Coverage Part or by an endorsement to this Coverage Part.

F. BROADENED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. under Supplementary Payments – Coverages A and B are deleted and replaced with the following:

- b. Up to \$1,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit," including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

G. BROADENED NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ORGANIZATION

Paragraph 3.a under Section II – Who Is An Insured is deleted and replaced by the following:

- a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 120th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.
- H. BROADENED NON-OWNED OR CHARTERED WATERCRAFT OR AIRCRAFT

Exclusion 2.g. under Coverage A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability is deleted and replaced by the following:

g. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the ownership, maintenance, use, or entrustment to others of any aircraft," auto," or watercraft owned by or operated by, or rented or loaned to, any insured. Use includes operation and "loading or unloading".

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (1) A watercraft while ashore on premises you own or rent;
- (2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
 - (a) Less than 51 feet long; and
 - (b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge;
- (3) Parking an "auto" on, or on the ways next to premises you own or rent, provided the "auto" is not owned by or rented, or loaned to you or the insured;

- (4) Liability assumed under any "insured contract" for the ownership, maintenance, or use of aircraft, watercraft, or "autos"; or
- (5) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the operation of any of the equipment listed in Paragraph f. (2) or f.
 (3) of Section V Definitions, Paragraph 12., "Mobile Equipment"; or
- (6) An aircraft you do not own that is:
 - (a) Hired, chartered, or loaned with a crew; and
 - (b) Not owned in whole or in part by any insured.
- (7) This insurance does not apply, under Paragraph g.(1) and g.(2) above, if the insured has any other insurance for "bodily injury" or "property damage" which would also apply to loss covered under this provision, whether the other insurance is primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis.
- (8) This insurance is excess, under Paragraph g. (6) above, over any other insurance, whether the other insurance is primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

I. BROADENED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

- Paragraph 2. Duties in The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claims Or Suit under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended to add the following provision:
 - e. Your obligation to notify us as soon as practicable of an "occurrence," or offense under Paragraph 2.a. above, or a claim or "suit" or offense under Paragraphs 2.a., 2.b., and 2.c above, is satisfied if you send us written notice as soon as practicable after any of your "executive officers," directors, partners, insurance managers, or legal representatives becomes aware of, or should have become aware of, such "occurrence," offense, claim or "suit."
- The following provisions are added to Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions:

10. Liberalization

If we adopt any revision that would broaden the coverage under this coverage part without additional premium within 30 days prior to or during the policy period, the broadened coverage will immediately apply to this coverage part.

11. Notice To Company

If you report an "occurrence" or offense to your Workers' Compensation insurer which later becomes a claim under this Coverage Part, failure to report such "occurrence" or offense to us at the time of the "occurrence" or offense will not be considered a violation of the Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit Condition, if you notify us as soon as practicable when you become aware that the "occurrence" or offense has become a liability claim.

J. AUTOMATIC COVERAGE FOR SPECIAL EVENTS

- You are automatically covered for all "special events" which you organize, promote, administer, sponsor, or conduct during the term of this policy.
- 2. Section V Definitions is amended to add the following paragraph:
 - 23. "Special Event" means any event:
 - **a.** The purpose of which is to raise funds for you; or
 - To recognize the accomplishments of your organization, your "employees," or your volunteer workers; or
 - c. Which you, or an individual or organization with whom you have entered into a contract or agreement, organize, promote, administer, sponsor, or conduct for the purposes described in Paragraphs a. or b. above; and
 - d. Which takes place on premises owned by you, or on premises while rented or leased to you or to that organization described in Paragraph c. above.

K. AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSURED(S)

The following provisions are added to Section II – Who Is An Insured:

- 4. Automatic Additional Insured(s)
 - a. Additional Insureds Athletic Activity Participants
 - (1) This policy is amended to include as an insured any person(s) [hereinafter called Additional Insured(s)] representing you while participating in amateur athletic activities that you sponsor. However, no such person is an insured for:
 - (a) "Medical expenses" under Coverage C Medical Payments.
 - (b) "Bodily Injury" to:

- (i) A co-participant, your volunteer worker or your "employee" while participating in amateur athletic activities that you sponsor; or
- (ii) You, or any partner or member, (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited liability company); or
- (c) "Property damage" to property owned by, occupied or used by, rented to, in the care, custody, or control of, or over which physical control is being exercised for any purpose by:
 - (i) A co-participant, your volunteer worker, or your "employee"; or
 - (ii) You, or any partner or member, (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited liability company).

Additional Insured -- Contractual Obligations

- (1) This policy is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (hereinafter called Additional Insured) that you are required by a written "insured contract"; to include as an insured, subject to all of the following provisions:
 - (a) Coverage is limited to liability arising out of:
 - Your ongoing operations performed for such Additional Insured; or
 - (ii) Such Additional Insured's financial control of you; or
 - (iii) The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment leased to you by such Additional Insured; or
 - (iv) A permit issued to you by a state or political subdivision.
 - (b) Coverage does not apply to any "occurrence" or offense:
 - (i) Which took place before the execution of, or subsequent to the completion or expiration of, the written "insured contract"; or

- (ii) Which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.
- (c) With respect to architects, engineers, or surveyors, coverage does not apply to "Bodily Injury," "Property Damage," "Personal Injury," or "Advertising Injury" arising out of the rendering or the failure to render any professional services by or for you including:
 - The preparing, approving, or failing to approve or prepare maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications; and
 - (ii) Supervisory, inspection, or engineering services.
- (d) Coverage provided herein shall be considered excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the Additional Insured whether that other insurance is primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis unless a written contractual arrangement specifically requires this insurance to be primary.
- (e) In the event that you are engaged in the manufacture or assembly of any goods or products for the benefit or at the direction of another party, pursuant to a contract or agreement with that party, this paragraph (e). does not extend coverage to that party as an Additional Insured. Coverage for such a party will be extended only by a specific endoisement issued by us and naming such party.

c. Additional Insured - Funding Sources

(1) This policy is amended to include as an insured any Funding Source (hereinafter called Additional Insured) which requires you in a written contract to name such Additional Insured but only with respect to liability arising out of your premises or "your work" for such Additional Insured, and only to the extent set forth as follows:

- (a) The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this policy and subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions for this policy. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of, and not in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
- (b) The coverage provided to the Additional Insured is not greater than that customarily provided by the policy forms specified in and required by the contract.
- (c) In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased by such contract.
- (d) Coverage provided herein shall be considered excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the Additional Insured whether that other insurance is primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis unless a written contractual arrangement specifically requires this insurance to be primary.

d. Additional Insured – Manager or Lessor of Premises

- (1) This policy is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (hereinafter called Additional Insured) from whom you lease or rent your premises and which requires you to add such person or organization as an Additional Insured in this policy under:
 - (a) A written contract; or

contract":

- (b) An oral agreement or contract where a Certificate of Insurance has been issued showing that person or organization as an Additional Insured; but only if the written or oral agreement is an "insured
 - (i) Currently in effect or to become effective during the term of this policy; and
 - (ii) Executed prior to the "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal injury", or "advertising injury."

- (2) With respect to the insurance afforded the Additional Insured identified in Paragraph d. (1) immediately above, the following additional provisions apply:
 - (a) This insurance applies only to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of that portion of the premises leased to you;
 - (b) The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this policy and subject to all this policy's terms, conditions, and exclusions. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of, not in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
 - (c) In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Part be increased by such contract or agreement.
 - (d) Coverage provided herein shall be considered excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the Additional Insured whether that other insurance is primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis unless a written contractual arrangement specifically requires this insurance to be primary.
- (3) This insurance does not apply to:
 - (a) Any "occurrence" or offense which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in the premises covered by this endorsement; or
 - (b) Structural alterations, new construction, or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the Additional Insured.
- e. Additional Insured Owner, Manager, Operator or Lessor of "Special Events" Premises
 - (1) This policy is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (hereinafter called Additional Insured) from whom you lease, rent or occupy the premises upon which a "special event" is held, sponsored or conducted by you, or on your behalf, under:

- (a) A written contract; or
- (b) An oral agreement or contract where a Certificate of Insurance has been issued showing that person or organization as an Additional Insured; but only if the written or oral agreement is an "insured contract."
 - (i) Currently in effect or to become effective during the term of this policy; and
 - (ii) Executed prior to the "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal injury," or "advertising injury."
- (2) With respect to the insurance afforded the Additional Insured identified in Paragraph e. (1) of this endorsement, the following additional provisions apply:
 - (a) This insurance applies only to liability arising out of the use of that portion of the premises while leased or rented to you for the specific "special event";
 - (b) The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the contract or agreement pertaining to the use of the premises or in the Declarations for this policy and subject to all of this policy's terms, conditions, and exclusions. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of, not in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
 - (c) In no event shall the coverage or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased by such contract or agreement.
 - (d) Coverage provided herein shall be considered excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the Additional Insured whether that other insurance is primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis unless a written contractual arrangement specifically requires this insurance to be primary.

- (3) This insurance does not apply to:
 - (a) Any "occurrence" or offense which takes place after you cease to be a tenant, licensee or occupant in the premises covered by this endorsement; or
 - (b) Any acts or "occurrences" caused by or attributable to the owner, manager, operator, or lessor of the premises upon which the "special event" is held.

f. Additional Insured - Supervisors or Higher in Rank

- (1) This policy is arnended to include as insured any "employees" (hereinafter called Additional Insured), designated as supervisor or higher in rank, who are authorized by you to exercise direct or indirect supervision and control over "employees" and the manner in which work is performed, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you or while performing duties related to the conduct of your business. However, none of these "employees" designated as supervisor or higher in rank, is an insured for:
 - (a) "Bodily injury" or "personal injury":
 - To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or to your members (if you are a limited liability company);
 - (ii) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury described in paragraph (a)(i) above; or
 - (iii) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services.
 - (b) "Personal Injury":
 - (i) To a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her employment, or
 - (ii) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"en ployee" as a consequence of Paragraph (b)(i) above;

- (iii) For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury described in Paragraph (b) (i) or (b) (ii) above.
- (c) "Property damage" to property:
 - (i) Owned, occupied or used by; or
 - (ii) Rented to, in the care, custody, or control of, or over which physical control is being exercised for any purpose by you, any of your "employees," any partner, or member (if you are a partnership or joint venture), or any member (if you are a limited liability company).

g. Additional Insured - LIMITATIONS

- (1) The persons, entities, or organizations to which coverage is extended under Paragraphs a. (Athletic Activity Participants), b. (Contractual Obligations), c. (Funding Sources), d. (Managers or Lessors of Premises), and e. (Owner, Manager, Operator, or Lessor of "Special Events" Premises) are Additional Insureds, but only:
 - (a) With respect to each Additional Insured's vicarious liability for "actual damages" solely caused by you or by "your work" that is ongoing for such Additional Insured's supervision of "your work"; and
 - (b) If the Additional Insured did not cause or contribute to the "occurrence" or act resulting in liability.
- (2) If an endorsement is attached to this policy and specifically names a person or organization as an Additional Insured, then the coverage extended under this paragraph 4. AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSURED(S) does not apply to that person, entity, or organization.
- (3) The following is added to Section V Definitions:
 - "Actual Damages" is to have its usual and customary legal meaning and excludes without limitation, punitive damages,

- restitution, penalties, and formula damages added to "actual damages" and any other enhanced damages.
- (4) All other terms and conditions of this Coverage Part which are not inconsistent with this Paragraph h. apply to coverage extended to the above referenced Additional Insureds REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT A COPY OF THIS COVERAGE PART AND/OR ITS ENDORSEMENTS ARE DELIVERED TO AN ADDITIONAL INSURED.

L. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Paragraph 8. under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions is deleted and replaced with the following:

- 8. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us And Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation
 - a. If an insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part, those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.
 - b. If required by written "insured contract," we waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract for that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard."

M. PRIORITY OF APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE INSUREDS

Section III – Limits Of Insurance is amended to add the following paragraph:

- 8. In the event a claim or "suit" is brought against more than one insured, due to "bodily injury" or "property damage" from the same "occurrence," or "personal injury," or "advertising injury," from the same offense, we will apply the Limits of Insurance in the following order:
 - a. You;
 - Your "executive officers," directors, "employees," and
 - Any other insureds in any order that we choose.

SAM Search Results List of records matching your search for:

Search Term: museum* of "children's" arts*
Record Status: Active

ENTITY CHILDREN'S MUSEUM OF THE ARTS INC

Status: Active

DUNS: 807907803

+4:

CAGE Code: 4UQW3 DoDAAC:

Expiration Date: Jun 25, 2019 Has Active Exclusion?: No

Debt Subject to Offset?: No

Address: 103 CHARLTON ST

City: NEW YORK ZIP Code: 10014-3645 State/Province: NEW YORK Country: UNITED STATES

ENTITY CHILDREN'S MUSEUM OF THE ARTS INC

Status: Active

DUNS: 807907803

+4: 7803

CAGE Code: 6SLN8

DoDAAC:

Expiration Date: Jun 25, 2019 Has Active Exclusion?: No

Debt Subject to Offset?: No

Address: 103 CHARLTON ST

City: NEW YORK ZIP Code: 10014-3645 State/Province: NEW YORK Country: UNITED STATES